Details of the 50 Years Lease Basis 

Payment 

options 

Base value for 50 Years lease premium determined 

by the Govt. Chief Valuer (LKR) 

Bid Bond 

(LKR) 

Annual 

Nominal 

Ground 

Rental 

(LKR) 

Lease 

Period 

Option 

1 

25% Rs. 61,250,000/-  

Rs. 2,500,000/-  

(Two Million 

Five 

Hundred 

Thousand  

Rupees) 

Rs. 42,000/- 

(Forty Two 

Thousand 

Rupees) 

50 

Years 

75%   Rs. 186,506,000/- 

Option 

2 

25% 
            Rs. 61,250,000/- 

75% Equal Annual installments 

-10 years  

Rs. 24,966,000/-  

Equal Annual installments 

-09 years  

Rs. 27,048,449/-  

Equal Annual installments

[...]

paid within 03 months from the date of initial payment or on or before the execution of the lease 

agreement or handing over the physical possession of the land whichever is occurred earlier.  

(c) The annual nominal ground rental of Sri Lankan Rupees Forty-Two Thousand (LKR 42,000/-) 

determined by Government Chief Valuer which will be increased in every 05 years by 25% of the 

previous rent should be paid during the lease period of 50 years with VAT and all the other 

applicable taxes. 

Option 02 

(a) Offered 25% amount for the land together with VAT and other applicable taxes should be paid

[...]

The base equal annual instalment plans for the period from year 1 to year 10 are as follows and 

bidders are required to offer more than the base amount mentioned below for their preferred 

installment payment plan.  

Number of 

Years 
Base Equal Instalment amount 

Year 1 
Rs. 197,112,979/-  

(one hundred ninety-seven million one hundred twelve thousand nine hundred seventy-

nine) 

Year 2 
Rs. 101,281,555/-  

(one hundred one million two hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred fifty-five) 

Year 3 
Rs. 69,370,300/-  

(sixty-nine million three hundred seventy thousand and three hundred) 

Year 4 
Rs. 53,439,050/-  

(fifty-three million four hundred thirty-nine thousand fift) 

Year 5 
Rs. 43,899,761/-  

(forty-three million eight hundred ninety-nine thousand seven hundred sixty-one) 

Year 6 
Rs. 37,556,408/-  

(thirty-seven million five hundred fifty-six thousand four hundred eight) 

Year 7 
Rs. 33,039,257/-  

(thirty-three million thirty-nine thousand two hundred fifty-seven) 

Year 8 
Rs. 29,663,434/-  

(Twenty Nine Million Six Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Four) 

Year 9 
Rs. 27,048,449/-  

(Twenty Seven Million Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Forty Nine) 

Year 10 
Rs. 24,966,000/-  

(Twenty Four Million Nine Hundred Sixty Six Thousand) 

(c) In addition to the above, at the end of preferred period of payment plan and the annual nominal 

ground rental determined by Government Chief Valuer which will be increased in every 05 years 

by 25% of the previous rent should be paid during the lease period of 50 years with VAT and all the

[...]

to 2.30 p.m. on working days from 18.11.2025 to 29.12.2025 upon a payment of non – 

refundable document fee of Sri Lankan Rupees One Hundred Thousand (LKR 100,000/-) exclusive of 

Government taxes. 

1.14 A Bid Bond amounting to Sri Lankan Rupees Two Million Five Hundred Thousand  (LKR 

2,500,000/-) in cash should be paid to the Finance Division, UDA, 6th Floor, Sethsiripaya Stage I, 

Battaramulla and the original of the receipt shall be submitted along with the RFP document or in the form 

of bank guarantee unconditionally encashable on first written demand issued in favor of Chairman, Urban